

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

## CERTIFICATION

## TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on October 28, 2019 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario

## **PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 615-2019**

URGING ALL LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNITS OF PANGASINAN TO IMPLEMENT A SUSTAINABLE ADVOCACY AND MANAGEMENT PROGRAM TO ADDRESS DENGUE INCIDENCE IN THEIR RESPECTIVE LOCALITIES

WHEREAS, dengue is one of the public health problems not only in the Province of Pangasinan but in all regions of the country;

WHEREAS, municipalities and cities are always in the forefront of the overall government thrusts and programs of the Province especially in the delivery of basic health needs of the people;

WHEREAS, the Provincial Health Office has reported out that a total number of 7,942 dengue cases with 11 fatalities were registered in the Province of Pangasinan for the period January 1 to October 28 for this year;

WHEREAS, a recent report also showed that the incidence rate of dengue in the Province is highest among age group between 5 to 14, with more males affected;

WHEREAS, local government units should initiate measures to prevent and reduce the spread of dengue in their respective localities which include among others the raising of awareness about its signs and symptoms, provisions of help or free treatment to affected people and dengue patients, identification and fumigation of highly affected areas, elimination of breeding places of dengue mosquitoes;

WHEREAS, full coordination of local government units together with the participation of the community is an effective way of reducing the dengue health impacts on people;

I 💙 PANGASINAN





## OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 615-2019 Page 2

WHEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario, duly seconded, it was -

**RESOLVED,** by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to urge, as they are hereby urged, all Local Government Units of Pangasinan to implement a sustainable advocacy and management program to address dengue incidence in their respective localities;

**RESOLVED, FINALLY,** that copies of this resolution be furnished to all Local Government Units in the Province of Pangasinan, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY NAVA-PEREZ VERX Secretary to the Sanggunian ATTESTED: SP MEMBER ANGEL M/BAMQUED, JR. Temporary Presiding Officer



